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For the Month

Original budget Actual Variance

Revenues 26,109,414$     24,973,385$     (1,136,029)$   
Expenditures 26,699,892       28,841,775       (2,141,883)     

Change in net assets (590,478)$         (3,868,390)$      (3,277,912)$   

Use of prior year balances 483,276$          483,276$          $                
Capital, net                      (14,706)             (14,706)          
Other sources                      11,022              11,022           

(107,202)$         (3,388,798)$      (3,281,596)$   
                  

Fiscal Year to Date

Original budget Actual Variance

Revenues 265,511,795$   270,684,329$   5,172,535$    
Expenditures 269,690,438     275,946,737     (6,256,299)     

Change in net assets (4,178,644)$      (5,262,408)$      (1,083,765)$   

Use of prior year balances 4,832,760$       4,832,760$       $                
Capital, net                      (209,770)           (209,770)        
Other sources                      113,019            113,019         

654,117$          (526,400)$         (1,180,516)$   

The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD
Results of Financial Operations and Comparison to Original Budget

As of June 30, 2023
unaudited/budget-basis reporting
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ORGBUD Actual $ % orgbud Actual $ %
Operating Revenue     

State General Revenue 9,507,049$       8,795,965$       (711,084)$       -7% 95,070,234$     94,672,819$     (397,415)$      0%
Harris County and Local 5,005,564          3,993,626          (1,011,938)      -20% 50,126,503       52,962,820       2,836,317       6% A
Federal Contracts and Grants 3,116,927          2,569,929          (546,999)         -18% 34,536,957       33,151,385       (1,385,572)     -4% B
State Contract and Grants 1,260,593          493,038             (767,555)         -61% 12,605,906       11,244,440       (1,361,466)     -11% C
Third Party Billing 2,485,119          2,843,297          358,178          14% 24,850,577       23,191,559       (1,659,018)     -7% D
Charity Care Pool 3,366,382          4,158,429          792,047          24% 33,663,820       36,832,007       3,168,187       9% E
Directed Payment Programs 817,840             817,840                                0% 8,178,400          8,178,402          2                     0%
PAP 420,000             916,411             496,411          118% 5,180,000          8,246,686          3,066,686       59% F
Interest Income 129,940             384,850             254,910          196% 1,299,398          2,204,211          904,813          70% G

Operating Revenue, total 26,109,414$     24,973,385$     (1,136,029)$    -4% 265,511,795$   270,684,329$   5,172,535$     2%

Operating expenditures     
Salaries and Fringe Benefits 18,883,011$     20,331,109$     (1,448,098)$    -8% 191,485,944$   197,645,239$   (6,159,295)$   -3% H
Contracts and Consultants 2,025,772          2,127,638          (101,866)         -5% 20,265,008       18,989,988       1,275,020       6%
HCPC Contract 2,322,734          2,330,396          (7,662)             0% 23,227,340       23,247,216       (19,876)          0%
Supplies and Drugs 1,085,714          1,791,337          (705,623)         -65% 10,863,150       13,566,243       (2,703,093)     -25% J
Purchases, Repairs and Maintenance of:

Equipment 521,159             267,304             253,855          49% 5,226,571          4,745,371          481,200          9%
Building 494,847             300,303             194,544          39% 4,950,475          3,231,961          1,718,514       35% K
Vehicle 85,349               200,027             (114,678)         -134% 854,940             943,614             (88,674)          -10%

Telephone and Utilities 287,187             341,369             (54,182)           -19% 2,871,699          3,087,546          (215,847)        -8%
Insurance, Legal and Audit 194,200             164,243             29,957            15% 1,738,779          1,732,766          6,013              0%
Travel 137,017             230,403             (93,386)           -68% 1,529,224          1,616,562          (87,338)          -6%
Other 662,902             757,646             (94,744)           -14% 6,677,308          7,140,231          (462,923)        -7%

Operating Expenditures, total 26,699,892$     28,841,775$     (2,141,883)$    -8% 269,690,438$   275,946,737$   (6,256,299)$   -2%
 Change in Net Assets, before Other 

Sources (590,478)$         (3,868,390)$      (3,277,912)$    555% (4,178,644)$      (5,262,408)$      (1,083,765)$   26%

Other Sources
Use of Net Assets, capital $                    159,388$           159,388$         $                    3,565,219$       3,565,219        
Capital Outlay                       174,094             (174,094)                                3,774,989          (3,774,989)      

Capital Expenditures, net                       (14,706)             (14,706)                                 (209,770)           (209,770)        
DSRIP 483,276             483,276                                0% 4,832,760          4,832,760                             0%
Covid reserve                                                                                       -                                         

Use of prior year balances 483,276             483,276             -                  4,832,760          4,832,760                             

Insurance proceeds                       10,375               10,375                                   87,087               87,087             
Proceeds from Sale of Assets                       647                    647                                        25,932               25,932             

Change in Net Assets, all Sources (107,202)$         (3,388,798)$      (3,281,596)$    654,117$           (526,400)$         (1,180,516)$   

Variance Variance

The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD

As of June 30, 2023

For the Month Fiscal Year to Date

Results of Financial Operations and Comparison to Original Budget

unaudited/budget-basis reporting
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May-23 June-23 Change
ASSETS

Current Assets   
Cash and Petty Cash 33,188,714$                35,620,463$                2,431,748$      
Investments   70,762,650                  68,645,185                  (2,117,465)       L
Inventory and Prepaid 3,824,656                    6,050,211                    2,225,555        M
Accounts Receivable

Other 24,708,175                  23,873,204                  (834,971)          N
Patient, net of allowance 8,001,111                    8,338,071                    336,960           

Current Assets, Total 140,485,306$              142,527,132$              2,041,827$      
                                                                                    

Capital Assets
Land 12,693,783$                12,693,783$                -$                 
Building and Building Improvements 46,588,886                  46,595,256                  6,369               
Furniture, Equipment and Vehicles 9,960,918                    10,076,111                  115,192           
Construction in Progress 24,033,805                  24,174,821                  141,016           O

Capital Assets, Total 93,277,393$                93,539,971$                268,947$         
                                                                (6,369)              

Total Assets 233,762,699$              236,067,103$              2,310,774$      
                                                    

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Unearned Income 28,306,244$                35,727,869$                7,421,625$      P
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 19,837,457                  17,713,128                  (2,124,329)       Q
Long term Liabilities 941,099                       911,096                       (30,003)            

Liabilities, Total 49,084,800$                54,352,093$                5,267,293$      
                                                                                    

NET POSITION
Inventory and Capital Assets 93,676,940                  93,939,518                  262,578           
Assigned (see notes for designated balances) 88,944,555                  88,301,892                  (642,664)          
Change in net assets, budgetary basis 2,056,403                    (526,400)                      (2,582,803)       

Net Assets, Total 184,677,899$              181,715,010$              (2,962,889)$     R

The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD
Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2023
unaudited/budget-basis reporting
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Notes to Statements Presented
As of June 30, 2023

Results of Financial Operations and Comparison to Budget
A Harris County and Local Revenue

B Federal Contract and grants

C State Contract and Grants

D Third party billing

 Original Budget Actual Variance
THL Waiver  $               822,490  $             497,168  $              (325,322)
Service coordination                7,683,758              6,893,112                  (790,646)

 $            8,506,248  $          7,390,280  $           (1,115,968)

E Charity care pool

F PAP

G Interest

Interest revenue continues to exceed budget estimates.

H Salaries/Wages and Fringe Benefits

PAP revenue continues to exceed projected budget due to the fluctuations in activity after the original budget was set.

The variance presented is a net variance of positive for benefit costs and negative for compensation.  Of the compensation unfavorable variance, 
approximatley $1M is in units with an associated increase in revenue over original budget.  In addition, the estimated variance factor is higher than actual 
amounts and other compensation exceeds budget.

The primary drivers of the net positive variance in Harris County and Local Revenue is the receipt of unbudgeted Value Based Care revenue ($1.1M).

The primary drive of the net unfavorable variance in Federal Contract and grants is related to ARPA revenue.

The primary driver of the net unfavorable variance in State Contract and Grants is related to funding not utilized for 6168 apartment construction.

Third party billing continues to be under budget due to the previously disclosed issues with service coordination and THL waiver revenue.  These two 
categories comprise $1.1M of the variance to original budget.

Charity care revenue continues to exceed budget as the amount received came in $4.8M over the original budget.
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Notes to Statements Presented
As of June 30, 2023

I Contracts and consultants

J Supplies

 Original Budget Actual Variance

Drug purchases 3,239,828               3,015,646       224,182        
PAP drug program 5,180,000               8,246,686       (3,066,686)    
All other supplies 2,443,322               2,303,911       139,411        

10,863,150             13,566,243     (2,703,093)    

K Building

Balance sheet
L Cash and Investments

Balances, in millions February March April May June
Cash

Bank of America 8.05$                      7.79$                   7.60$                      7.23$              6.74$            
Chase 26.42                      34.97                   24.05                      25.95              28.87            
Petty cash/cash drawers 0.01                        0.01                     0.01                        0.01                0.01              

34.48$                    42.77$                  31.66$                    33.19$            35.62$          
Investments 17.38                      87.09                   82.64                      70.76              68.65            

51.86$                    129.86$                114.30$                  103.95$          104.27$        

M Inventory and Prepaid  

Inventory and Prepaid balances increased in June due to the remittance of DPP IGT balances ($3.3M).

The Bank of America account has been closed as of month end.  Paperwork has been submitted to move remaining funds to Chase.

The variance in contracts and consultants is primarily attributed to the timing of payments for private beds.

The primary driver of the net unfavorable variance in supplies is the increase in PAP drugs that must be expensed to offset the gift in kind revenue of $8.2M, 
compared to a budget of $5.2M.

Building costs continue to have favorable variances due to the pending start up of the 6168 Apartment cost.

Cash and investment balances increased slightly in May; however, not as much as anticipated in the first month of a quarter due to the remittance of DPP 
IGT,$3.3M and the impact of three payrolls, $25M.  
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Notes to Statements Presented
As of June 30, 2023

N Accounts receivable, other

O Construction in Progress

P Unearned income

Q Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

R Net assets
 As of June 2023 

Investment in Fixed Assets 93,539,971$           
Compensated Absences 4,854,354               
Inventories 399,548                  
Self Insurance 2,000,000               
ECI building use 361,664                  
COVID-19 eFMAP Reserve 904,067                  
Current Capital Projects 7,118,764               

1,365,842               
Assigned waiver 1115 53,553,501             
General fund balance 18,143,700             

FY2023 change in net assets (526,400)                 
181,715,010$         

                           

Accounts receivable, other, balances fluctuated due to timing of receipt of payments.

The correction needed for Construction in Progress is still pending.

Unearned income increased in June as anticipated as quarterly general revenue was received in June, $23M.

The primary driver in the decrease in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is due to the decline in accrued salaries payable.

Future purchases of real property/ IT 
infrastructure
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Local Government Investment Pools (LGIPs)

Beginning Balance Transfer In Transfer Out Interest Income Ending Value Portfolio % Yield

Texas CLASS  
Texas CLASS General Fund 37,225,768$               -$                            (6,600,000)$                148,530$                    30,774,298$               43.5% 5.205%

TexPool
TexPool Prime 42,017,312                 -                              (5,600,000)                  163,306                      36,580,617                 51.7% 4.801%
TexPool General Fund 1,032,872                   -                              -                              4,389                           1,037,261                   1.5% 4.611%
TexPool Internal Service Fund 2,360,442                   -                              -                              10,031                        2,370,473                   3.3% 4.611%

TexPool Sub-Total 45,410,626                 -                              (5,600,000)                  177,726                      39,988,351                 56.5% 4.784%

Total Investments 82,636,394$               -$                            (12,200,000)$              326,256$                    70,762,650$               100% 4.968%

Additional Interest-Checking Accounts 61,081                        

Total Interest Earned 387,337                      

3 Month Weighted Average Maturity (Days) 1.00
3 Month Weighted Average Yield of The Harris Center Investment Portfolio 5.007%
3 Month Rolling Weighted Average Daily Treasury Bill Rate (4 weeks) 4.476%
May Interest Rate - Chase Hybrid Checking 3.15%
May ECR - Chase 3.25%

Investment Strategy approved by the Board of Trustees.  

Approved:

Hayden Hernandez, Accounting and Treasury Manager

The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD

Investment Portfolio

As of June 30, 2023

This Investment Portfolio Report of The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD As of June 30, 2023 is in compliance with the Public Funds Investment Act (PFIA), Chapter 2256 of the Texas Government Code and the

Texas CLASS GF, 
43.5%

TexPool Prime, 
51.7%

Investment Portfolio Weight

Texas CLASS GF TexPool Prime
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Monthly Report of Financial Transactions Related to Payments of Liabilities for Employee Benefits

As of June 30, 2023

Vendor Description
Monthly Not-To-

Exceed*
May-23

YTD Total 
Through May

Lincoln Financial Group Retirement Funds (401a, 403b, 457) $3,500,000 $1,860,889 $16,450,765

Blue Cross Blue Shield of TX Health and Dental Insurance $3,200,000 $2,587,426 $21,992,737

UNUM Life Insurance $300,000 $204,210 $1,825,506

* As established by the Board Resolution: Harris Center Board of Trustees Signature Authorization and Delegation Authority for Certain Items
  effective May 23, 2023.

Note: Non-employee portion of May payments of Liabilities for Employee Benefits = 10.8% of Expenditures.






















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Agenda
	I. DECLARATION OF QUORUM
	II. PUBLIC COMMENTS
	III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
	A. Approve Minutes of the Board of Trustees Meeting Held on Tuesday, June 27, 2023

	IV. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REPORT
	V. COMMITTEE REPORTS AND ACTIONS
	A. Resource Committee Report and/or Action 
	B. Quality Committee Report and/or Action
	C. Program Committee Report and/or Action
	D. Audit Committee Report and/or Action
	E. Governance Committee Report and/or Action
	F. Foundation Committee Report and/or Action

	VI. CONSENT AGENDA
	A. FY'22 Year-to-Date Budget Report-June
	B. July 2023 New Contracts Over 100K
	C. July 2023 Contract Renewals Over 100K
	D. July 2023 Contract Amendments Over 100K
	E. July 2023 Interlocal Agreements
	F. Clinician Peer Review
	G. Suicide-Homicide Prevention
	H. Bylaws of The Professional Review Committee
	I. Pharmaceutical or Patient Assistance Programs (PAP)
	J. Professional Review Committee
	K. The Requisitioning and Purchasing of Goods and/or Services Dollar Limit Threshold and Requirements
	L. Vehicle Operations
	M. Medication Storage, Preparation, and Administration Areas
	N. Professional Practice Evaluation
	O. FY24 Annual Audit Plan
	P. Award Recommendation-Personnel Background Investigation Services RFP
	Q. Award Recommendation-Agency Wide Multifunction Devices

	VII. REVIEW AND COMMENT
	A. Human Resources Update
	B. RDLR-Northeast Community Clinic Update

	VIII. BOARD CHAIR’S REPORT
	IX. EXECUTIVE SESSION
	•	As authorized by §551.071 of the Texas Government Code, the Board of Trustees reserves the right to adjourn into Executive Session at anytime during the course of this meeting to seek legal advice from its attorney about any matters listed on the agenda.

•	As authorized by § 551.074 of the Texas Government Code,  mid-year performance evaluation of CEO and discussion of FY24-27 CEO performance objectives.

•	In accordance with §551.071 of the Texas Government Code, to seek legal advice from attorney related to Inpatient Beds for Patients with IDD. Kendra Thomas, General Counsel and Amanda Jones, Director of Government and Public Affairs.

•	As authorized by §551.071 of the Texas Government Code, consultation with attorney on a matter in which the duty of the attorney to the governmental body under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Open Meetings Act. Wayne Young, CEO, Kendra Thomas, General Counsel, and Carrie Rys, Chief Administrative Officer

•	In accordance with §551.072 of the Texas Government Code, to discuss the purchase of real property for the expansion of the Southeast Clinic. Wayne Young, CEO and Kendra Thomas, General Counsel


	X. RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION                                                       
	XI. CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION AS A RESULT OF THE EXECUTIVE SESSION
	XII. INFORMATION ONLY
	A. July 2023 New Contracts Under 100K
	B. July 2023 Renewals Under 100K
	C. June 2023 Affiliation Agreements, Grants, MOU's and Revenues Information Only
	D. Attendance Report
	E. Abbreviations List 

	XIII. ADJOURN
	







______________________________________

Veronica Franco, Board Liaison

Shaukat Zakaria, Chair, Board of Trustees

The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD



